

No. 21-541

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS TUGGLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN ISLAMIC CONFERENCE AND THE
MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. SONNE
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
1585 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 998-1593
jmcDaniel@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fourth Amendment protects religious adherents in their homes and houses of worship.....	4
II. Religious adherents, and Muslims in particular, have long been the target of abusive government surveillance.....	8
III. The decision below threatens the liberty and privacy of religious individuals.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	13
<i>Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2720 (2021).....	11
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	5-6, 12
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F. 3d 277 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009).....	12
<i>Raza v. City of New York</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 70 (2013).....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	13
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	6, 12
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , 4 F.4th 505 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 4
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13
 COURT FILINGS	
Compl., <i>Dousa v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19CV1255-LAB(KSC), 2019 WL 2994633 (S.D.Cal. Feb. 8, 2019)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, <i>Inside the Spy Unit that NYPD Says Doesn’t Exist</i> , NBC New York, Associated Press (Aug. 31, 2011), https://perma.cc/KJM3-9XYP .	10
Christian Edmonds, <i>The Religious Under- pinnings of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 473 (2021).....	4, 5
<i>Christian Pastor Targeted by DHS for Ministering to Migrants Sues to End Illegal Government Surveillance</i> , Protect Democracy (July 8, 2019), https://perma. cc/KNL5-GTFW	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Concessions and Agreements of West New Jersey</i> (Mar. 13, 1677), in <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> 184, 185 (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1978)	4
Eric Rassbach, <i>Are Houses of Worship “House[s]” Under the Third Amendment?</i> , 82 <i>Tenn. L. Rev.</i> 611 (2015).....	7
<i>Factsheet: The NYPD Muslim Surveillance and Mapping Program</i> , Bridge, a Georgetown University Initiative (May 11, 2020), https:// perma.cc/X7RG-LP3L	9, 10
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , ACLU Southern California, https://perma.cc/Z3KC-T8XJ (last visited Nov. 9, 2021)	11
Hannan Adely, <i>Can’t Go to Mosque During Ramadan During COVID? Families Make ‘Mini-Mosques’ at Home</i> , USA Today (May 20, 2020), https://perma.cc/R59N-3CJQ	6
<i>Hassan v. City of New York: Case Overview</i> , Muslim Advocates, https://perma.cc/57YC-GWPL (last visited Nov. 9, 2021).....	11
Katie Swisher, <i>How You Can Stay Connected to Your Congregation and Community During COVID-19</i> , United Methodist Churches of Indiana (Mar. 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/ K3Y2-CN85	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Keith Sprunger & Mary Sprunger, <i>Big Brother is Watching: FBI Surveillance of Antiwar Activi-ties at Mennonite Colleges in the 1960s</i> , 92 <i>Mennonite Q. Rev.</i> 5 (2018).....	8
Letter from James Madison to George Eve (Jan. 2, 1789), in 5 <i>The Writings of James Madison, 1787–1790</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1904).....	5
Levi Cooper, <i>Jewish Prayer Quorums in the Shadow of Corona: Congregating for Prayer When Congregating is Prohibited</i> , National University of Singapore Asia Research Institute (Aug. 17, 2021), https://perma.cc/MA7A-WXNW	6
Mahmoud M. Ayoub, <i>Islam Faith and History</i> (2004)	6
Mari Payton et al., <i>Documents Reveal Border Agents Targeted U.S. Pastor Over Caravan Marriage Ceremonies</i> , NBC San Diego (Jan. 7, 2020), https://perma.cc/4FGZ-WXGF	9
The Muslim American Civil Liberties Coalition et al., <i>Mapping Muslims: NYPD Spying and its Impact on American Muslims</i> , CLEAR Project, CUNY School of Law, https://perma.cc/XG7U-YHEU (last visited Nov. 9, 2021).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Practices in Islam: Worship in the Mosque and at Home</i> , BBC Bitesize, https://perma.cc/RCB5-NNQZ (last visited Nov. 9, 2021).....	6
<i>Raza v. City of New York—Legal Challenge to NYPD Muslim Surveillance Program</i> , ACLU (Aug. 3, 2017), https://perma.cc/L39T-BZ Y5	11
<i>Regathering the Church: Coming Out of COVID: Strategy Options</i> , Southern Baptists of Texas Convention, https://perma.cc/W8RU-THX4 (last visited Nov. 8, 2021).....	6-7
Sylvester A. Johnson & Steven Weitzman, <i>The FBI and Religion</i> (2017)	8, 11
Ustaz Fadhlullah Daud, <i>How to Pray in Congregation at Home</i> , Muslim.sg (Apr. 22, 2020), https://perma.cc/223Y-53QN ...	6
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning, 602–1791</i> (2009).....	5
